Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
MANILA
June 28, 2021
MEMORANDUM
TO : OIC — Regional Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

Cordillera Administrative Region

ATTENTION : District Engineer ROMMEL E. FABI
Ifugao 1% District Engineering Office

Transmitted herewith are the duly approved Request for Modification for the project under
FY 2021 General Appropriation Act (GAA), RA 11518, viz:

Date As per GAA/Original | As Modified

A ved
ppro Project Description

1. Kiangan-Tinoc-Buguias Rd - KO335 + 693 | Kiangan-Tinoc-Buguias Rd - KO330 + 054 -
- K0335 + 713, K0337 + 085 - K0337 + | KO330 + 074, K0337 + 085 - K0337 + 101,

101, KO355 + 680 - KO355 + 703 KO0355 + 680 - KO355 + 703
CW-1 Cw-1
June 28 Construction of Road Slope Construction of Road
2091 ¢ Protection Structure £ 8,820,000 Slope Protection Structure 8,820,000
484 726
Square Meter Square Meter
EAO £ 180,000 EAO £ 180,000
Total £ 9,000,0000 Total £ 9,000,0000
2. Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd - Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd — KO357

K0357 + 262 - KO357 + 309, KO358 + 485 | + 144 — K0357 + 191, K0357 + 262 -

- KO358 + 571, KO363 + 116 - K0O363 + K0357 + 309, KO358 + 485 - K0358 + 571,
141, KO364 + 578 - KO364 + 629, K0365 K0363 + 116 - K0363 + 175, K0364 + 578 -
+ 678 - K0365 + 861 K0364 + 629, KO365 + 486 — KO365
+552, K0365 + 678 - KO365 + 861, K0O366
+ 877 — K0366 + 890, K0O367 + 270 —

June 28, K0367 + 383, K0368 +158 — K0368 +
2021 180, K0370 + 056 — K0370 +156
Cw-1 Cw-1
Construction of Road Construction of Road
Slope Protection Structure £ 39,200,000 Slope Protection Structure £ 39,200,000
2525.69 452495
Square Meter Square Meter
EAO £ 800,000 EAO £ 800,000
Total £ 40,000,0000 Total £ 40,000,0000

In this regard, please be reminded that a project can only be modified once as prescribed
under the FY 2021 GAA, and all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website within five (5) days from receipt thereof. Failure to comply with this
requirement shall be meted with appropriate sanctions.

Please be guided accordingly.

Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

cc: Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., Information Management, Planning and PPP Services
Assistant Secretary WILFREDO S. MALLARI., Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR



Ref No. _ CAR - 040
Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
P i ivisi
Name of Project: Project ID: P00505860LZ
Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd - KO357 + 262 - K0357 + 309, K0358 + 485 -
K0358 + 571, KO363 + 116 - KO363 + 141, K0364 + 578 - KO364 + 629, K0365 -+ 678 -
K0365 + 861
Appropriation: ___40,000,000
Implementing Office: Ifugao First District Engineering Office Date: 04/19/2021
A. TYPE OF UEST
A.l Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to
A.l.1 Geographical Jurisdiction
A.l.2 Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement
A.2 | v PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS
A2.1 Typographical Error/s DPWH - OSEC _
A.2.2 Change in Location (for non-existent locations only) E CE lv E
A.23 ¥v" | Change in Station Limits
A24 Addition/Deletion of Word/s LT
JUN22 2071

A.2.5 | Change in Project Component/s Details

A.25.1| ¥ |Change in Targets ONLY . Time. __@i’b_
A25.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY oY orvo: g
A.2.5.3 Change in Component Amount ONLY DTS No.:
A.2.5.4 Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Component)
A.2.5.5 Deletion of Component ONLY
A.2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY
A.2.5.7 MULTIPLE changes in Component Details
B. EVALUATION
B.1 v MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
B.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
¢, FUND SOURCE FY 2021 GAA, R.A. 11518
Ci1 FLR  ([] Released [] Unreleased) Amount: 40,000,000
C2 v FCR

D. Remarks: Increase in target by 79.16% and decrease in unit cost by 44.19%. Addition of station limit to

include sections that need slope protection structures to prevent soil/rock collapse.

Evaluated By: Noted By:
Section Chief
ACTION SLIP
Ref No. __ CAR - 040
Project ID: P00505860LZ / Date: 04/19/2021
FOR : USEC FOR OPERATAONS lz RCY I:I RBB l___] ERP, Jr. DEKS
REMARKS: eviewed bv Plannina Service
\/|Recommended for Abbroval
Remarks:
g~ -

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, PhD, CESOT—
Undersecretary for Information Management, Planning and PPP Serrvices



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
MANILA
JUN 2 8 200
MEMORANDUM
FOR : MARK A. VILLAR
Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the Memorandum dated March 8, 2021 of OIC-Regional Director KHADAFFY
D. TANGGOL, DPWH-CAR, endorsing the request of District Engineer ROMMEL E. FABI, Ifugao
1t DEO, requesting for the modification of project under the FY 2021 GAA, RA 11518, to wit:
As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Project Description
UACS No. 310109100611000
Project ID: P00505860LZ

0O01: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System | OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System

Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of | Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of
National Roads with Slips, Slope  Collapse, and | National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and
Landslide - Tertiary Roads Landslide - Tertiary Roads

Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bd||2/ Rd - K0357 + 262 - | Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd — K0357 +
K0357 + 309, K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571, K0363 + | 144 — K0357 + 191, K0357 + 262 - K0357 + 309
116 - K0363 + 141, K0364 + 578 - K0364 + 629, | KO358 + 485 - KO358 + 571, K0363 + 116 - K0363
K0365 + 678 - KO365 + 861 + 175, K0364 + 578 - KO364 + 629, K0O365 + 486
— K0365 +552, K0365 + 678 - K0365 + 861,
K0366 + 877 — K0366 + 890, K0367 + 270 —
K0367 + 383, K0368 +158 — K0368 + 180,
K0370 + 056 — K0370 +156

Physical : < Physical ; .
Target Unit Cost | Allocation (P) Target Unit Cost | Estimated Cost

CW-1 CW-1

Construction of Construction of
Road Slope
P 15,521 : P 8,663
/ Square Meter £ 39,200,000 Ig:;or'f]ectlon / Square W |2 39,200,000
# Square Meter quare Meter
EAO . R 800,000 < EAO 5 £ 800,000
Total: £ 40,000,0000 Total: £ 40,000,0000
] a

Justification: e A h'um *

e Decrease in unit cost to max/nize the allocation since it is mord than enough to complete the original
target and programmed in rfost economical cost.

e  Addition of station limits to include sections in need of slope protection structures to prevent soil/rock
collapse.

e The derived unit cost and physical target were based on the appgoved plans, POW, DUPA, CMPD and
ﬂD Certificate of Cost Reasonableness. A‘ M

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence,
approval hereof is recommended.

Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

MDISAPPROVED:

Department of Public Works and Highways
M . Office of the Secretary
MARKA.VILLAR ~ UFE AN HAV OO A

Secretary WIN1C04240




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baquio City

March 8, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : MARK A. VILLAR DATE 22_]1(_]__’} | TME
Secretary BY _ YW“S :
DPWH
THRU : RAFAEL C. YABUT OFFICE OF THE 3EN;5R UNDERSECRETARY
Senior Undersecretary —

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR

SUBJECT : Request for the Modification of the Project: Rehabilitation/
Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide
Tertiary Roads - Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd - K0357 + 262 -
K0357 + 309, K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571, K0363 + 116 - K0363 +
141, K0364 + 578 - K0364 + 629, K0365 + 678 - K0365 + 861
funded under the FY 2021 General Appropriations Act

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated February 17, 2021 of District Engineer
Rommel A. Fabi, Ifugao First District Engineering Office regarding the above subject
amounting to Forty Million Pesos (Php 40,000,000.00),4s indicated below:

FROM TO
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with

with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - | Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary
Tertiary Roads - Banaue-Hungduan- Roads - Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd,
Benguet Bdry Rd - K0357 + 262 - K0357 + | 0357 + 144 <K0357 + 191,K0357 + 262
- K0357 + 309, K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571,
+ 116 - KO363 + 141, K0364 + 578 - | K0364+ 629, K0365 + 486 - K0365 + 552/
K0364+ 629, K0365 + 678 - KO365 + 861 | K0365 + 678 - KO365 + 861, K0366 + 877 -
K0366 + 890, K0367 + 270 - KO367 +
383, K0368 + 158 - K0368 + 180, K0370
+ 056 - K0370 + 156

Physical Target /{hysical Target
CW1: 2525.69 square meters CW1: 4524.95 square meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. #37, Series of 2018 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

TANGGOL
Director

Telefax: (074) 444-6640/(074) 444-8838 * E-mail address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph



March 8, 2021

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City

MEMORANDUM
FOR : MARK A. VILLAR
Secretary
THRU : RAFAEL C. YABUT
Senior Undersecretary
Undersecretary for Regional Operations
Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V & CAR
SUBJECT

: Request for the Modification of the Project: Rehabilitation/

Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide
Tertiary Roads - Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd - K0357 + 262 -
K0357 + 309, KO358 + 485 - K0358 + 571, K0363 + 116 - K0363 +
141, K0364 + 578 - K0364 + 629, K0365 + 678 - K0365 + 861
funded under the FY 2021 General Appropriations Act

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated February 17, 2021 of District Engineer
Rommel A. Fabi, Ifugao First District Engineering Office regarding the above subject
amounting to Forty Million Pesos (Php 40,000,000.00), as indicated below:

FROM

TO

Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads
with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide -
Tertiary Roads - Banaue-Hungduan-
Benguet Bdry Rd - KO357 + 262 - K0357 +
309, K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571, K0363
+ 116 - K0O363 + 141, K0364 + 578 -
K0364+ 629, K0365 + 678 - K0365 + 861

Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with
Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary
Roads - Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd,
K0357 + 144 - KO357 + 191, K0357 + 262
- KO357 + 309, K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571,
K0363 + 116 - K0363 + 175, K0364 + 578 -
K0364+ 629, KO365 + 486 - KO365 + 552,
K0365 + 678 - K0O365 + 861, K0O366 + 877 -

K0366 + 890, K0367 + 270 - K0367 +
383, K0368 + 158 - K0368 + 180, K0370
+ 056 - KO370 + 156

Physical Target
CW1: 2525.69 square meters

Physical Target
CW1: 4524.95 square meters

The supporting documents based on D.O. #37, Series of 2018 are attached for your ready

reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHADAF
OIC - Regi

. TANGGOL
al Director

CAR.1 LMC/EFD/AOD/ABM

Telefax: (074) 444-6640/(074) 444-8838 * E-mail address: dpwh_car@dpwh.gov.ph




Form for Modification Request

A. GENERAL

1. REGION 2. DEO 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT

Cordillera Administrative Ifugao First District Engineering Ifugao Lone District
Region Office

B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
310109100611000 -

5. Project Id
P00505860LZ

6. Project Category ,
001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System /

7. Sub-Program (P/A/P)
Asset Preservation - Rehabilitation/ Recon ction of National Roads with Slips, Slope
Collapse, and Landslide - Tertiary Roads

8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit (Change subject to DBM approval)

Ifugao First District Engineering Office -  Ifugao First District Engineering Office

9, Type of Work (Enter Details for all 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)

Components below)

Component ID Type of Work ComponentID  Type of Work

EAO EAO

w1 Construction of Slope cw 1 Construction of Slope Protection
Protection Structure - Structure

P

10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in 20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)

i Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of National Roads
Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide along ,
National Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, Banaue-Hungduan-Benguet Bdry Rd - K0357+144 7
and Landslide along Banaue-Hungduan- . K0357+191,/K0357+262 - K0357+309,

Benguet Bdry Rd - KO357 + 262 - K0357  K0358+485 - K0358+571, K0363+116 -

+ 309, § K0363+175; K0364+578 - K0364+629,

K0358 + 485 - K0358 + 571, K0365+486 - K0365+552, K0365+678 -

K0363 + 116 - K0363 + 141, K0365+861, K0366+877 - K0366+890,

K0367+270 -~ K0367+383, K0368+158 -°

K0364 +,578 - K0364 + 629, K0368+180, K0370+056 - K0370+156.

K0365 + 678 - KO365 + 861
11. ALLOTMENT (P'000) (as recorded in GAA)  21. REVISED ESTIMATED 22. CAF (7o be obtained

40,000 COST (P’000) (Equal to, or  from Financial Management
5 _ lower than GAA allotment) office)
40,000 / ' RYES
12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all 23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components
Components below) below)
Component  Target ComponentID Target Target Unit
ID
EAO EAO

Maodification Form Version 01-2019



Form for Modification Request

CW 1 2525.69 Square cwi1i 4524.95, Square Meters
4 Meters g (m2)
(m2)
13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components 24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)
below)

Component Component Target Unit Component ID Component Target Unit Cost

iD Cost (P'000) Cost Cost (P'000)  (P'000/Target Unit)
(P'000/Target
Unit)

EAO 800.000 EAO 800.000 /

cwW1 39,200.000 15521 ., CW1 39,200.000 .7 8.663 .~

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION 25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in

strict accordance with DO 65 Series 2014, Also complete
“ANNEX A" for National Road projects under 00-1
and LP)

StartX 121.01268 End X 121.00142 / StartX 121.01249 7EndX  120.99707

StartY 16.88973 - EndY 16.8398 ' StartY 16.89071 EndY 16.82074
15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Tertiary . Tertiary
16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (record the 27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing
Implementing Office of the original project) Office of the proposed revised project)

Ifugao First District Engineering Office . Ifugao First District Engineering Office

17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)
(PIP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date

May 31, 2021 December27, 2021 May 31, 2021 . ' December27, 2021 7
'~ 29, OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
NO O YES X NO O YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)
O NO O YES ® N/A

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

eThe physical target of the project increased from 2,525.69 sq.m. to 4,524.95
sq.m., consequently the original unit cost of Php 15.521/sq.m. decreased to
Php 8.663/ sq.m.. As per Detailed Unit Price Analysis the original allocation is
more than enough for the original target.

¢ In order to maximize fund allocation some sections needing immediate slope
protections were included.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
ONO RYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
ONO RYES

Modification Form Version 01-2019



Form for Modification Request

Cw1i 2525.69 Square w1l 4524.95 Square Meters
Meters (m2)
(m2)
13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components 24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)
below)

Component Component  Target Unit Component ID Component Target Unit Cost

ID Cost (P'000) Cost Cost (P'000)  (P000/Target Unit)
(P'000/Target
Unit)

EAO 800.000 EAO 800.000

Cwi1 39,200.000 15.521 CwW1 39,200.000 8.663

14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION 25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in

strict accordance with DO 65 Series 2014. Also complete
"ANNEX A” for National Road projects under 00-1
and LP)

Start X 121.01268 End X 121.00142 StartX 121.01249 EndX 120.99707

StartY 16.88973 EndY 16.8398 StartY 16.89071 EndY 16.82074
15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Tertiary Tertiary
16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the 27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing
Implementing Office of the original project) Office of the proposed revised project)

Ifugao First District Engineering Office Ifugao First District Engineering Office

17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)
(PIP)

Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date

May 31, 2021 December27, 2021 May 31, 2021 December27, 2021
29, OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
X NO O YES X NO O YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)
O NO O YES X N/A

32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

eThe physical target of the project increased from 2,525.69 sq.m. to 4,524.95
sq.m., consequently the original unit cost of Php 15.521/sq.m. decreased to
Php 8.663/ sq.m.. As per Detailed Unit Price Analysis the original allocation is
more than enough for the original target.

¢ In order to maximize fund allocation some sections needing immediate slope
protections were included.

33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
ONO XYES

34. A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
CONO XYES

Modification Form Version 01-2019



Form for Modification Request

35. PREPARED BY:

Name: WEG Position: ENGINEER II

. Ifugao First Di >
Office: Engineering Office Date:
36. REVIEWED g:qEISTRI,FT OFFICE (i 38. REVIEWED._BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name: CYNTHIA 0. %o Name:  ANGELITA’B. MABITAZAN
Position: s(:el'::ite_f, Planning and Design Position: &hief, Planning and Design Division

ion
Date: | N Date:
™
3 EHpED = PaCE ‘ 39. RECOMMHENDEI BY REGIONAL OFFICE

Name: RO v F Name: KHADAF TANGGOL
Position: District Engineer Position: OIC-Régional Director
Date: Date:
UACS
310109100611000
Project Id
P0O0505860LZ

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY

! O Category A - Typographical Errors

[ Category B — Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget
Category of O Category C - Change in Location

Modification Category D — Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

(choose one) Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS

Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

O Augmentation

Ooo0oDo

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A Category B Category C Category D Adjustment
(Must be no change to target or
GAA line item)

OO0 Typographical O Overlapping Sections | O No such O Change in (IO), | O Typographical error on Project
error on Project of Work Barangay requiring a Component Description
Description O Change in station O No such changeinthe | o Tynographical error on other

O Project limits, due to City/Municipalit () fields not included in, or not
Description increase or decrease y consistent with GAA
needs items in budget O Move funds between Project
removed due | ox” change in Physical Components
to typo error Target :

g O Add/delete Project Components
Change of Itemized Project
Component:
O Various
O Description
O Location

Modification Form Version 01-2019



Form for Modification Request

0O Amount
0O Target

Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

Name: BioFel. mAR\E YV REL AAD
Signature %ﬂb—
Position: Ene sl 1)
Date: q. 2. 232
41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE USE ONLY

Category A = Typographical Errors

Category B — Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget
Cate_gory .of Category C — Change in Location
Modification Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

(choose one)

Name:
Signature

Position:

Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2019

00O 0308 el

Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend MYPS
Modification does not comply with DBM Categories
Augmentation

Reviewed by Planning Service

UEL Name:

Date:

cﬂvfuﬂ

PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

[l *::? ) -
Signature: A e
Position:  OIC - Chief o: Programming Div



6T0T-TO UOISI3A WLIO4 UOHEIYPOIN

= e ((SP) Iemaro) s
SHIOM UOMD3101q 240[S L d odojs 00T bELST $9EST 9ST+0/E0M | 950+0/£0M | Z186¥00S MO
peoy JO UoINISUCD
i ((S/x) Awosei sucss) o
S wrbs SHIOM U030 B4OIS uorpajoid adojs s 08LET 8GLET 08T+89E0M | 8ST+89E0M | Z186+00S MO
peoy JO UorNIISuo)
. ((s/7) emiseaig s
085 wbs SHIOM UORDRI0M OIS uoipajold 2dojs €Tr EHOET 0£62T £8E+/9E0M | 0LT+/9E0M | Z186+00S MO
Peoy JO UomNIISuo)
. . ((5/4) Awoseyy suos) o
58S wbs SHIOM UOmR101d 3d0[S uopoe3old adojs €1 01921 L6STT 068+99E0) | £/8+99E0M | Z186+00S TMO
Peoy JO UoIPNIISUOD)
. . () nemauo SR
SZ°00ZT wrbg SHIOM LOMDAN0L BAOIS uorpalold adojs €81 bPOTT 19611 T98+G950M | 8/9+S9E0M | Z186+00S TMD
Peoy JO UoPNIISU0)
. ((S/y) Aoseyy auais) siiede]
0gg wbs SHIOM UORISI0L] 540l uonpa30.d adojs 99 GEETT 69211 TSS+G9EOM | 98¥+S9E0M | Z186+00S MO
PeOY JO UoPNIsuo)
" ((s/4) Auoseyy auais) i
552 wbs SHIOM LOMPR0L] OIS uonda304d adojs 18 LESOT 98401 629+H9E0M | 8LS+HIEOM | Z186+00S MO
PEOY JO UORONAJSUCD)
b s ((S/y) dexdry panoun it il
ok wrbs SHIOM U101 3OS uorpajold adojs 6S LST6 8606 GLT+EQEOM | 9TT+E9EOM | Z186H00S MO
peoy JO uoPNIsuC)
- (/) lemquD) Slatls
(137 wrbs uonoe10id adojs 98
T e . 296% 9/8% T/S+8SE0M | S8p+8SE0M | Z186+00S T
Stom vopaioid odors | PRIV SO Mo
2Inpnnsg
959 wrbs ((s/1) uoiges) Uom31014 2dolS
OAX LioEoE LT . Iy 909¢ 65SE 60E+/SEON | 79Z+/SEONM | Z186+00S MO
SHOM uop330.d 2dojs DeoY 10 UORDNASUC)
k" (/) Nlemyseasg) At
881 wrbs uosj0.d 2dojs LY
N I 88bE THbe T6T+/SEON | vhT+/SEON | Z186+00S MO
SHOM uorp330.d adojs PROY 10 LOMOALISTICD
39bue) yun () abeuiey) | abeuey) | dsig + 4u1 | dsig +
I I 1 14 + di1l ar ar
[edisAyd jobie) SHOM jo 2doos j1ejeg }HOoM jJo adA ) abua pu3 Heys Jwrpul | yunyels | uopdas | usuodwio)

1sanbay uoEIYIPOA 10} LLIOS 0] Y Xauuy




